
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   

 

 
Agenda 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 5 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 

Cllrs Tanner (Chair), Hirst (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Mrs Fulcher, Haigh, Mrs Murphy, Sankey, Slade 
and Wagland 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Dr Barrett, S Cloke, Cuthbert, Jakobsson, Reed and Wiles 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing, 

 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 

 
 

5 - 10 

3.   Audit Results Report 2020/21 
 
 

All Wards 
 

11 - 76 

4.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 
 
 

 
 

77 - 128 

5.   Risk Management 
 
 

 
 

129 - 148 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/K6RGI6ODckg


 
2 
 

6.   Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2021/22 
 
 

All Wards 
 

149 - 170 

7.   Code of Conduct 
 
 

All Wards 
 

171 - 194 

8.   #OneTeam Transformation Programme 
 
 

All Wards 
 

195 - 296 

9.   Work Programme 
 
 

 
 

297 - 302 

10.   Urgent Business 
An item of business may only be considered where the Chair is 
of the opinion that, by reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the Minutes, the item should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
27.06.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 

Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Me
[...]
s at the meeting. 
  

Private Session 

Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting. 
 

 modern.gov app 

View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 Access 

There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

314 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 8th March, 2022 
 
Membership/Attendance 
 
Cllr Nolan (Chair) 
Cllr Tanner (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
Cllr Haigh 
 

Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
 

 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Cuthbert 
Cllr White 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Amanda Julian - Corporate Director (Law and Governance) and 
Monitoring Officer 

Greg Rubins - BDO, Internal Audit 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
 
Live stream to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 
 
 

322. Apologies for Absence  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/YWfwcqNJ-cQ


315 

Apologies had been received from Cllrs McLaren and Naylor and Cllrs White 
and Cuthbert were substitutes respectively. 
 
 

323. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last Audit & Scrutiny meeting held on 12th January 2022 
were agreed as a true record. 
 
Cllr Haigh thanked Mrs Van Mellaerts for the information provided relating to 
the pension deficit requested at a previous meeting. 
 

324. Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 
This report was intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
 
The following reports have been finalised since the last Committee: 

 Homelessness (Moderate/Moderate) 
 Building control (Moderate/Moderate) 

 
Mr Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor, was present at the meeting and 
summarised the report. 
 
Following a full discussion Members noted the report. 
 

325. Risk Management  
 

 
The report updated members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status 

of the Council’s 2021/22 Strategic Risk Register and high-level operational 

risks. 

 

As a result of the current risk review one Strategic risk had reduced and one 

amended.  The other risk scores remained the same from the recent 

Committee in December. 

 

Of the high-level operational risks, five risk scores had been reduced, and the 

other risks scores had remained the same. 

Following a full discussion, Members noted the report. 
 

 

 
326. Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group  

 

Page 6



316 

This report submits the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
 

Member to note the Formal Complaints and Performance 
Indicators Working Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and 
agree the recommendations contained within it. 

 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
 

327. Local Development Plan Member Working Group Update  
 
The Local Development Plan (LDP) Member Working Group is an established 
engagement between Of
[...]
ions potentially being removed 
from the list and suggested a Working Group be formed to undertake the 
necessary work required to bring the recommendations of any removals 
before Ordinary Council. 
 
Members requested a slight change to the recommendation to ensure this 
Committee would not be removing any organisations from the list. 
 
That Members review Appendix B and recommend the removal of any 
Outside Organisations to Ordinary Council for the new municipal year 
2022/2023. 
 
To read: 
 
That Members review Appendix B and recommend “NO” removal of any 
Outside Organisations to Ordinary Council for the new municipal year 
2022/2023. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report as amended. 
 

That Members review Appendix B and recommend no removal of 
any Outside Organisations to Ordinary Council for the new 
municipal year 2022/2023. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Council needs to be satisfied, and remain satisfied throughout the year, 
that the list of outside bodies only contains bodies upon which the Council 
could properly or would wish to nominate representatives and to be 
represented or where a councillor could be an appropriate point of contact. 
 

Page 8



318 

330. Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
provides an update of the current scrutiny work programme and is set out in 
Appendix A. 
 
Members requested that a Working Group to review outside bodies be added 
to the Work Programme. 
 

Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Fulcher SECONDED an amendment that a 

Working Group be formed for the purpose of evaluating the Outside 

Organisations Review and recommend the removal of any Outside 

Organisations to Ordinary Council for the new municipal year 

2022/2023. 

This amendment was accepted by the Chair. 
 
Cllr Tanner advised Members that the Brentwood Leisure Trust report did not 
come to this Committee because further work was in abeyance and needed to 
be completed before reported. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
 

That the Committee considers and agrees the 2021/22 Scrutiny 
work programme as set out in Appendix A and that Members form 
a Working Group to review the outside organisations to be added 
to the programme. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. 
 

331. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
      The meeting concluded at 19.55. 
 

 
 

Page 9



319 

   

 

Page 10



 
Summary 

 
The Council’s External Auditors, Ernst & Young LLP (EY) have substantially completed 
their audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. This report presents their 
conclusions and draft letter of representation. 

 

External Audit propose to issue an unqualified audit opinion for the Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21. They are satisfied that they give a true and fair view and are free 
from misstatement whether due to fraud or error, subject to audit adjustments 
highlighted in section 4 of their Audit Results Report.  
 
External Audit have also reviewed the Council’s Value for Money Assessment and are 
satisfied the Council has proper arrangements in place they would expect to see.  
 
Conclusion of the audit is still in progress and delegated authority is requested to 
approve the statements, should no material differences arise upon completion. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

 

Members are asked to: 

 
R1.  Consider the Audit Results Report 2020/21 in Appendix A and note the 

conclusions contained in it. 
 
R2. Consider the Draft Letter of Representation in Appendix A (page 52) and 

delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Cha
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 

The report updates members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status of the 

Council’s 2022/2023 Strategic Risk Register and high-level operational risks. 

 

As a result of the current risk review three risks have reduced.  The other risk scores 

have remained the same from the recent Committee in March. 

 

Of the high-level operational risks, one risk score has been reduced, and the other 

risks scores have remained the same. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk Management 

Strategy’ and terms of reference of committees from our constitution require the 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee to review the strategic and operational risks every 

quarter. 

 

2. The strategic and operational risk registers are monitored by Senior Leadership 

Team (SLT) and the Extended Leadership Team (ELT) who consider the risks, 

the mitigations and agrees the content.  It is the responsibility of the Audit & 

Scrutiny Committee to review the strategic risks and confirm they are confident 

that the risks associated within this register are those which are strategic and 

relevant to the organisation at this point in time and the considered future. 

 

3. Work continues to embed Risk Management within the Council. It is important 

that all staff become involved in the risk management process and become 

aware of their responsibilities in identifying and managing risk. A Risk 

Management Fund of £5k was allocated within the insurance tender, which is 

deducted from the annual premium, for use on Risk Management improvements 

for the Council.  £2,400 of the fund for 2021-22 was allocated to Business 

Continuity Awareness training which was carried out on 11 May 2022 for the 

Committee: Audit and Scrutiny Committee  Date: 05 July 2022 

Subject: Risk Management  Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate
[...]
dividual 

 Extreme delay 
 

 
  

P
age 146



Score Impact Effect of Service Financial & 
Resources 

Reputation Legal People Effect on project 
objectives 

5 Major 

 Complete breakdown in 
service delivery with 
severe, prolonged 
impact on customer 
service affecting the 
whole organisation 

 Failure of a strategic 
partnership 

 A substantial failure 
in accountability or 
integrity 

 A large financial loss 
over 50% of budget 
or greater than £1M 

 Total loss of a 
critical building 

 

 A vote of no 
confidence in one 
service area 

 Officer(s) &/or 
Members forced to 
resign &/or Audit 
Commission 
enquiry 

 Substantial 
adverse & 
persistent national 
media coverage  

 

Breach of law 
resulting in legal 
action against 
the Council 
which would be 
very difficult / 
impossible to 
defend 
 

Death of several 
people 

 Complete failure of 
project 

 

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is made up of Responsible Authorities as 
outlined in the Crime & Disorder Act 1988 which includes the Council as a key partner. 
 
Each year the partnership has a statutory duty to carry out a Strategic intelligence 
assessment which reviews existing priorities and identifies any new or emerging 
priorities that the partnership should focus on. 
 
All partners agree the Strategic Priorities and sets out in their Partnership Plan (see 
Appendix A) how the partnership will work together over the next twelve months to 
tackle crime and disorder and achieve its priorities. 
 
The CSPs Strategic Priorities for 2021/22 are: 

 Safer Community 

 Safer Future 

 
A set of action plans were developed which underpins delivery of the above priorities. 
and sets out how the partnership will work together to stimulate activity across the 
Borough, focusing on those activities that add value because of being delivered in 
partnership. 
 
Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 requires every Local
[...]
n work carried 

out by the community policing team specifically targeting premises in the immediate 

vicinity of a burglary.  Residents are visited and given crime prevention advice to ensure 

security measures are in place to reduce the risk of them becoming victims.  

 

Local police officers are supported by County resources and have performed intelligence-

led police work and high-volume deployments which have resulted in some key arrests, 

crime prevention and intelligence gathering.  This activity maintains pressure on known 

offenders and aims to reduce crime. 

As the report shows 2021/22 has been a very busy year for the partnership with many 

initiatives and projects being commissioned and delivered in order to deliver against our 

priorities and joint objectives. 

Relationships have been developed and strengthened and the partnership is striving to 

deliver our partnership promise. 

The Partnership Promise 

We are committed to delivering local solutions to local 

problems that have been identified by local people. 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 

The Council adopted a Member’s Code of Conduct in 2012 following changes to the 

Standards regime.  The current Code of Conduct is in Part 5 of the Constitution, the 

current code was developed in conjunction with other Essex authorities to try and 

ensure a consistent approach to dealing with Member’s conduct matters. 

 

Since then, the Committee in Public Life published a report on standards in local 

government in 2019.  As a response the LGA produced the Model Code of Conduct, 

at appendix A to this report, to regulate the behaviours of councillors.   

 

Council is asked to adopt the Code of Conduct replacing the current code in Part 5 of 

the Constitution. 

 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1. That the Council adopt the LGA Model Code of Conduct with effect from the 1 
July 2022, as set out in Appendix A. 

 
R2.  Delegated a
[...]
 by  

the Nolan principle of openness and publish their board agendas  and minutes and annual   

reports in an accessible place.   

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or  group  

whips to discuss standards issues.   

 

The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still  

fit for purpose.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 192



https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-

code-conduct 

 

Page 193

Appendix B

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Committee on the progress of 
the #OneTeam Transformation Programme. 
 

The Committee is invited to pre-scrutinise the s113 Agreement and propose 

recommendations to Policy, Resources & Economic Development Committee (PRED) 

before its formal execution. The purpose of pre-scrutiny is to provide robust and 

constructive challenge and make any comment or suggestion which will improve the 

quality of the s113 Agreement before it is executed. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1. Note the progress of the #OneTeam Transformation Programme.  

 

R2. Consider the draft s113 Agreement and to provide robust and 

constructive challenge and make recommendations to Policy, 

Resources & Economic Development Committee as it sees fit. 

 

R3. To recommend that Policy, Resources & Economic Development 

Committee, subject to recommendation 2, approves the draft s113 

Agreement. 

 

 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. On 26 January 2022 (the “January Meeting”) the Council resolved to agree 

the Strategic Partnership between the Council and Rochford District Counci
[...]
d 

5 4 20 C&E WL 

Communications consultant brought in for up to 
29 days between March and July 2022. 
 
Communications strategy and accompanying 
communications handling plan in place. 
 
Stakeholder and channel mapping being 
undertaken. 
 
Annualised communications planner for project in 
development. 

5 3 15 

R6 Inability to share 
personal/sensitive 
data between both 
Councils 

Non compliance with 
protocols around 
sharing 
personal/sensitive 
data will impact on 
progress with 
service reviews and 
HR BAU 

4 5 20 SRO 

Discussed with legal and to be covered within 
S113 agreement.   
 
JS appointed so can be shared via this post and 
local arrangements where necessary. 

3 4 12 

R7 Impact of change in 
SRO 

 

Programme will be 
delayed, milestones 
missed and benefits 
not delivered as 
expected 

5 4 20 PS 

Effective handover arrangements in place - to be 
discussed #OneTeam Project Team meeting June 
2022. 
  

4 3 12 

 
Definitions 

    
 

Impact Likelihood #OneTeam role   

1 Negligible Unlikely Project Sponsor PS    

2 Minor Less Likely Senior Responsible Officer  SRO   

3 Moderate Likely HR & Workforce Development Workstream Lead  HR & WD WL   

4 Significant Very Likely Service Delivery Workstream Lead  SD WL   

5 Major Definite Communication & Engagement Workstream Lead  C&E WL  

 

P
age 296



 
Summary 

 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny work 
programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report provides an update of the 
current scrutiny work programme and is set out in Appendix A. 
 
Councillor Cloke on the 14th May 2022 has put forward for consideration for the 
Committees Scrutiny Programme as follows: 
 
‘Formation, make up and running of working groups. The membership of these groups 
does not seem to be assigned consistently or according to Widdecombe principles and 
I wonder if a standard approach should be applied. The work planned and completed 
by these groups is also opaque at best. My primary concern is the constitution working 
group but a review of the overall approach and other working groups would be of 
benefit.’ 
 
In addition, the Committee approved on the 5th March 2022, Min330 refers, that a 
Working Group be formed for the purpose of evaluating the Outside Organisations and 
recommend the removal of any Outside Organisations to Ordinary Council for 2023/24. 
Members are requested to nominate representatives for this Working Group. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

R1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2022/23 Scrutiny work 
programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions agreed by the committee 
at the meeting. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. At the Annual Council it was agreed that the committee structure would include 

the introduction of an Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Committee(s): Audit and Scrutiny Date: 05 July 2022 

Subject: Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Steve Summers, Strategic Director 
 

Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name: Steve Summers 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 

Page 297

Agenda Item 9



2. In relation to new scrutiny matters under its Terms of Reference any scrutiny 

matter identified by members must be agreed Audit and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

3. The Audit & Scrutiny Committee also has responsibility to review decisions made, 

or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible 

authorities of their crime and disorder functions. In addition, it has responsibility 

for the monitoring of Council service performance, including Performance 

Indicators and Formal Complaints.  

 
4. The Scrutiny work programme should not include management or staffing, 

issues which are the responsibility of the Head of Paid Service. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny work 
prog

Minutes of the meeting


 

67 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 5th July, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Hirst (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
 

Cllr Sankey 
Cllr Slade 
Cllr Wagland 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Haigh Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Cuthbert 
Cllr Reed 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr White 
 
Officers Present 
 
Ian Winslet - Strategic Director 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Amanda Julian - Corporate Director (Law and Governance) and 
Monitoring Officer 

Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Neil Harris - External Audit, E&Y 
Jonathan Woodhams - Corporate Manager, Community Safety 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing, 
 
 

https://youtu.be/K6RGI6ODckg


68 

 
66. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Haigh and Murphy and Cllrs Cuthbert 
and Reed substituted respectively. 
 

67. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last Audit & Scrutiny meeting held on 8th March 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
 
The Chair took this opportunity to thank all Members of the Committee for 
agreeing to another meeting later this month on 25th July.   
 
Mrs Van Mellaerts gave further clarity for the need of this meeting.   
 
Due to their own resourcing limitations, External Audit have delayed the 
2020/21 audit process. This is now an agenda item for tonight’s committee, 
and external audit are in attendance to answer any questions. 
 
Unfortunately, the delay in the 2020/21 audit has had consequences to the 
preparation of our draft statement of accounts 2021/22, due to the same 
internal resources that are required to manage both sets of accounts. 
Although the draft statement of accounts 2021/22 is 95%-97% complete, 
various cross checking procedures still need to take place in order for the 
Council to be confident that they are accurately reporting their financial 
position for accounting period ending March 2022. 
 
Internal Audit, were also not in a position to finalise their Head of Internal 
Audit annual opinion for the 5th July agenda. There are a few outstanding 
audits on the 2021/22 plan which need agreement with senior officers before 
they can be signed off and Internal Audit are comfortable with forming their 
annual opinion. This annual opinion in turn feeds into our Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) that is reported alongside the Draft Statement of Accounts 
2021/22. 
 
Due to multiple moving parts, and to ensure the Council meets all its statutory 
obligations by the end of July, an additional date has been proposed to the 
chair of Audit & Scrutiny, of which he agreed.  
 

68. Audit Results Report 2020/21  
 
The Council’s External Auditors, Ernst & Young LLP (EY) have substantially 
completed their audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. This 
report presents their conclusions and draft letter of representation. 
 
External Audit propose to issue an unqualified audit opinion for the Statement 
of Accounts 2020/21. They are satisfied that they give a true and fair view and 
are free from misstatement whether due to fraud or error, subject to audit 
adjustments highlighted in section 4 of their Audit Results Report. 



69 

 
Mr Harris was present at the meeting and summarised the report. Mr Harris 
verbally updated the committee with an additional material audit adjustment 
that had arisen since their audit results report had been published of which 
management have agreed to amend and members noted. 
 
Mr Harris apologised for the late audit but advised he was now in a position to 
report substantively.  Mr Harris thanked Mrs Van Mellaerts and her team for 
their hard work and patience. 
 
Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED a motion to amend 
recommendation 3 in the report to read: 
 

R3. Delegate to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chair of 
Audit & Scrutiny to approve and sign the Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21, on completion of the final elements of the audit, subject to 
no further material amendments beyond those noted this evening. 
 

Following a full discussion, Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED 
the recommendations in the report. A vote was taken by a show of hands and 
Members RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Consider the Audit Results Report 2020/21 in Appendix A and 
note the conclusions contained in it. 
 

2. Consider the Draft Letter of Representation in Appendix A 
(page 52) and delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer in 
consultation with the Chair of Audit & Scrutiny to approve and 
sign the letter upon conclusion of the Audit. 

 
3. Delegate to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 

Chair of Audit & Scrutiny to approve and sign the Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21, on completion of the final elements of 
the audit, subject to no further material amendments beyond 
those noted this evening. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To enable the Council to conclude the Statement of Accounts process for 
2020/21, which had a statutory deadline of 30th September 2021. 
 

69. Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 
This report was intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
 
The following reports had been finalised since the last Committee: 

� Capital projects (Substantial/Moderate) 

� Financial planning and monitoring (Substantial/Substantial) 



70 

� Main financial systems (Moderate/ Substantial) 

� Risk management (Substantial/Moderate) 

� Partnerships (Substantial/Moderate) 
 
Ms Combrinck was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

70. Risk Management  
 
The report updated members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status 
of the Council’s 2022/2023 Strategic Risk Register and high-level operational 
risks. 
 
As a result of the current risk review three risks have reduced. The other risk 
scores have remained the same from the recent Committee in March. 
 
Of the high-level operational risks, one risk score has been reduced, and the 
other risks scores have remained the same. 
 
Following a full discussion, Members noted the report. 
 

71. Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is made up of Responsible 
Authorities as outlined in the Crime & Disorder Act 1988 which includes the 
Council as a key partner. 
 
Each year the partnership has a statutory duty to carry out a Strategic 
intelligence assessment which reviews existing priorities and identifies any 
new or emerging priorities that the partnership should focus on. 
 
All partners agree the Strategic Priorities and sets out in their Partnership 
Plan how the partnership will work together over the next twelve months to 
tackle crime and disorder and achieve its priorities. 
 
The CSPs Strategic Priorities for 2021/22 are: 

� Safer Community 

� Safer Future 
 
Mr Woodhams, Corporate Manager, Community Safety, introduced the report 
and highlighted that Brentwood’s crime figures showed the lowest increase 
compared with its neighbours.  He also advised Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
crime figures, although down by 54%, this is a national trend due to covid 
breaches being reported under ASB, which skewed the figures.  However, 
having viewed the figures prior to Covid, Mr Woodhams reported ASB crime 
figures were down 11%. 
 



71 

Cllr Barber, Chair of Community Safety Partnership (CSP), was present at the 
meeting and thanked the whole CSP team at the Council for their dedication 
and hard work.  The opening of the Baker Partnership Hub will seek to 
improve communication and collaboration for the benefit of Brentwood 
residents, businesses, and visitors. 
 
Cllr Hirst advised of a national review of CSP taking place this Summer, and  
urged Brentwood to respond through CSP, highlighting what Brentwood, 
along with other Essex CSP’s, do well. 
 
Mr Woodhams advised that fly-tipping was being addressed within the review 
of CCTV alongside national enforcement solutions and the Council’s 
enforcement officers. 
 
Following a full discussion, Members noted the report. 
 

72. Code of Conduct  
 
The Council adopted a Member’s Code of Conduct in 2012 following changes 
to the Standards regime. The current Code of Conduct is in Part 5 of the 
Constitution, the current code was developed in conjunction with other Essex 
authorities to try and ensure a consistent approach to dealing with Member’s 
conduct matters. 
 
Following discussion Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED a motion 
to amend the date in Recommendation 1 to read: 
 

R1. That the Council adopt the LGA Model Code of Conduct with effect 
from the 5 July 2022, as set out in Appendix A. 

 
Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. A vote was taken by a show of hands and Members RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 
 

1. That the Council adopt the LGA Model Code of Conduct with 
effect from the 5 July 2022, as set out in Appendix A. 
 

2. Delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer to make 
the changes necessary to Part 5 of the Constitution. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To ensure consistency in application of standards. 
 

73. #OneTeam Transformation Programme  
 
The purpose of this report was to provide an update to the Committee on the 
progress of the #OneTeam Transformation Programme. 
  



72 

The Committee was invited to pre-scrutinise the s113 Agreement and propose 
recommendations to Policy, Resources & Economic Development Committee 
(PRED) before its formal execution. The purpose of pre-scrutiny is to provide 
robust and constructive challenge and make any comment or suggestion 
which will improve the quality of the s113 Agreement before it is executed. 

Ms Hutchings, Strategic Director, was present at the meeting and introduced 
the report. 
  
Cllr Fulcher requested clarity be provided and more time be given to Members 
to consider the decision due to staffing issues not being the responsibility of 
this Committee. 
  
Officers advised the s113 Agreement allows both authorities to share their 
staff between them and is a legal construct within the document to allow one 
authority to act for the other.  It is the s113 Agreement which is relevant to this 
Committee. 
  
The request to defer was denied. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding an accelerated exit strategy should the 
need arise, for example, a change in administration.  Ms Hutchings agreed to 
draft a recommendation to reflect this. 
  
Following a full discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr Tanner and 
SECONDED by Cllr Hirst to approve the recommendations in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and Members RESOLVED to: 
  

1.      Note the progress of the #OneTeam Transformation 
Programme.  

2.      Consider the draft s113 Agreement and to provide robust 
and constructive challenge and make recommendations to 
Policy, Resources & Economic Development Committee as 
it sees fit. 

3.      The proposed exit strategy should include reference to 
voluntary termination being quicker than one year if 
necessary and also reference the impact of local 
government re-organisation, taking into account any 
guidance at the time. 

4.      To recommend that Policy, Resources & Economic 
Development Committee, subject to recommendation 2, 
approves the draft s113 Agreement. 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The s113 Agreement is legally required to give effect to the Strategic 
Partnership between the Council and RDC and is necessary to underpin the 



73 

appointments at Tiers 1, 2 and 3 plus other workforce alignment as 
progressed pursuant to Business Cases.  
  
 

74. Work Programme  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
provides an update of the current scrutiny work programme and is set out in 
Appendix A. 
 
Councillor Cloke, on the 14th May 2022, had put forward for consideration for 
the Committees Scrutiny Programme as follows: 
 
‘Formation, make up and running of working groups. The membership of 
these groups does not seem to be assigned consistently or according to 
Widdecombe principles and I wonder if a standard approach should be 
applied. The work planned and completed by these groups is also opaque at 
best. My primary concern is the constitution working group but a review of the 
overall approach and other working groups would be of benefit.’ 
 
In addition, the Committee approved on the 5th March 2022, Min330 refers, 
that a Working Group be formed for the purpose of evaluating the Outside 
Organisations and recommend the removal of any Outside Organisations to 
Ordinary Council for 2023/24. Members are requested to nominate 
representatives for this Working Group. 
 
Following discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Tanner and SECONDED 
by Cllr Hirst to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
 

The Committee considers and agrees the 2022/23 Scrutiny work 
programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions agreed by 
the committee at the meeting. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee.   
 

75. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

The meeting concluded at 20.30. 
 
 

 


